Sex of Respondent
Males

Females

Total

Age Group
15-19 years
20-24 years
25-34 years
35-44 years
45 years and over

Marital Status

Living common-law or married
Widowed, divorced or separated
Single, never married

Highest Level of Education

Less than secondary

Completed secondary

Completed community college,
technical college, CEGEP or
nurse's college

Completed university or teacher's
college

Labour Force Status
Working at a job or business
Looking for work

A student

Retired

Raising a family or running a
household

Other

Table 1. 2003 Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey
Profile of Tobacco Use, Smoking Status, for Canada

Current smoker

2,932,200
2,400,100
5,332,300

382,700
656,100
1,190,600
1,249,800
1,853,100

2,765,200
602,000
1,807,300

1,274,500
2,329,100

945,100
678,600

3,441,000
175,500 ©
539,600
518,800

389,700
169,000 ©

%

23.3
18.5
20.9

18.3
30.5
271
24.0
15.8

18.2
22.6
26.1

22.8
24.0

22.0

12.9

242

30.8

17.7

11.0

19.3
313

Former smoker

3,668,100
3,072,100
6,740,200

59,200
268,200
823,400

1,175,200
4,434,100

4,801,100
906,200
895,800

1,519,000
2,649,800

1,174,200
1,238,200
3,800,200
120,800 ©
160,200 ©
1,910,800

485,000
163,500 ©

%

29.1
23.7
26.4

2.8
12.5
18.8
22.5
37.8

31.6
34.0
12.9

271
27.3

27.4
23.5
26.8
21.2

5.3
40.5

241
30.3

Never smoked

5,968,700
7,502,200
13,470,900

1,644,700
1,228,500
2,374,000
2,787,100
5,436,700

7,613,300
1,153,400
4,217,900

2,808,300
4,732,700

2,169,400
3,343,800
6,951,600

272,800
2,348,100
2,291,600

1,142,000
207,900 ©

%

47.4
57.8
52.7

78.8
57.1
54.1
53.5
46.4

50.2
43.3
60.9

50.1
48.7

50.6

63.6

49.0

47.9

77.0

48.5

56.6
38.5

Total

12,588,900
12,974,400
25,563,400

2,086,600
2,152,800
4,388,000
5,212,000
11,724,000

15,179,600
2,661,700
6,921,000

5,601,800
9,711,600

4,288,700
5,260,700
14,192,800
569,100
3,047,900
4,721,200

2,016,600
540,300

E use with caution



Provinces

Newfoundland and Labrador

Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia

New Brunswick
Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta

British Columbia

Total - Canada

English

French

English and French
Other

Total

Table 2. 2003 Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey
Profile of Tobacco Use, Smoking Status by Province

Current smoker

101,200
24,300
171,000
150,500
1,507,300
1,932,400
190,000
189,100
502,500
564,100

5,332,400

Table 3. 2003 Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey

%

23.0
21.4
221
243
24.6
19.6
20.9
241
20.0
16.4

20.9

Former smoker

140,300
34,900
245,000
193,100
1,918,100
2,156,100
243,100
219,000
648,500
962,000

6,760,100

%

31.9
30.7
31.7
31.2
31.3
21.9
26.8
27.9
25.8
28.0

26.4

Never smoked

198,800
54,400
357,500
274,800
2,701,200
5,763,300
475,100
377,200
1,363,600
1,905,000

13,470,900

Profile of Tobacco Use, Smoking Status by Language Spoken Most Often at Home , for Canada

Current smoker

3,483,800
1,420,100

63,000 £
297,700

5,264,600

%

20.9
24.3
27.0
11.6

20.8

Former smoker

4,425,100
1,825,400

63,600 £
383,400

6,697,500

%

26.5
31.2
27.3
14.9

26.4

Never smoked

8,794,300

2,597,600
106,700 ©

1,888,300

13,386,900

%

45.2
47.8
46.2
44.4
441
58.5
52.3
48.0
54.2
55.5

52.7

%

52.7
44.5
45.7
73.5

52.8

Total

440,300
113,700
773,500
618,400
6,126,600
9,851,700
908,100
785,400
2,514,500
3,431,200

25,563,400

Total

16,703,200
5,843,100
233,300
2,569,400

25,349,000

E use with caution



Sex of respondent
Males

Females

Total

Age Group
15-24 years

25-34 years
35-44 years
45 years and over

Marital Status

Living common-law or married
Widowed, divorced or separated
Single, never married

Highest Level of Education

Less than secondary

Completed secondary

Completed community college,
technical college, CEGEP or
nurse's college

Completed university or teacher's cc

Labour Force Status
Working at a job or business
Looking for work or Other

Table 4. 2003 Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey

Profile of Tobacco Use, Smoking Dependency for Current Smokers, for Canada

Within 5
minutes

726,700
468,600
1,195,300

126,500
245,900
258,100 ©
564,700

719,700
141,200 ©
313,000

352,200
515,300

203,400 ©
114,100 &

798,400
390,200

%

31.6
26.1
29.2

18.6
27.6
26.7
36.2

32.6
27.7
246

34.8
27.6

27.9
253

29.6
28.5

How soon after waking do you smoke?:

6-30 minutes

677,900
604,200
1,282,000

190,500
258,100 ©
325,700
507,700

690,500
175,600 ©
378,900

300,400
649,900

202,500 ©
125,600 ©

866,600
411,100

%

29.5
33.7
31.3

28.0
29.0
33.7
325

31.3
34.5
29.7

29.7
348

27.8
27.8

32.2
30.0

31-60 minutes

430,400
264,200
694,600

129,200
161,200 ©
189,000 ©
215,200 ©

377,100
77,500 E
215,200 ©

137,500 ©
318,700

134,500 ©
82,500 ©

455,200
222,200 £

%

18.7
14.7
17.0

19.0
18.1
19.6
13.8

171
15.2
16.9

13.6
171

18.5
18.3

16.9
16.2

More than 60
min

466,200
458,500
924,700

233,300
225,500 ©
192,900 ©
273,000

421,800
114,600 ©
367,300

222,400 ©
381,300

188,200 ©
129,200 ©

572,800
347,600

E use with caution

%

20.3
25.5
22.6

343
253
20.0
17.5

19.1
22.5
28.8

22.0
20.4

25.8
28.6

213
254

Total

2,301,200
1,795,400
4,096,600

679,500
890,700
965,700
1,560,600

2,209,100
508,900
1,274,300

1,012,600
1,865,100

728,700
451,400

2,692,900
1,371,100



Sex of Respondent
Males

Females

Total

Age Group
15-19 years
20-24 years
25-34 years
35-44 years
45 years and over

Marital Status

Living common-law or married
Widowed, divorced or separated
Single, never married

Highest Level of Education

Less than secondary

Completed secondary

Completed community college,
technical college, CEGEP or
nurse's college

Completed university or teacher's
college

Labour Force Status
Working at a job or business
Looking for Work or Other

Table 5. 2003 Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey

Profile of Tobacco Use, Beliefs About Smoking in Restaurants, for Canada

Do you think that smoking should...

not be allowed in

any section %
5,508,200 47.3
6,368,300 51.9
11,876,500 49.7
863,000 43.9
880,700 429
2,139,900 50.1
2,461,000 494
5,531,800 52.1
7,256,700 50.9
1,200,600 49.0
3,002,500 45.6
2,442,900 48.1
4,423,500 48.1
1,949,500 46.7
2,841,000 55.7
6,568,000 48.0
5,199,500 51.8

be allowed only
in enclosed section

3,737,300
3,862,300
7,599,600

754,900
756,800
1,413,800
1,605,300
3,068,800

4,395,100
723,400
2,386,300

1,496,600
2,947,100

1,548,100

1,540,900

4,490,600
3,068,000

%

321
31.5
31.8

38.4
36.8
33.1
322
28.9

30.9
29.6
36.3

29.5
321

37.1

30.2

32.8
30.6

be allowed only
in smoking section

1,927,900
1,818,500
3,746,400

312,600
380,500
627,900
809,200
1,616,100

2,183,700
440,100
1,023,500

858,200
1,572,400

609,000

667,900

2,290,300
1,422,200

%

16.6
14.8
15.7

15.9
18.5
14.7
16.2
15.2

15.3
18.0
15.6

16.9
171

14.6

16.8
14.2

be allowed in
all sections

465,100
218,200 ©
683,300

36,800 ©

36,500 ©

91,400 ©
108,400 ©
410,000

409,500
83,700 ©
165,800 ©

280,400
247,200 ©

71,300 ©

54,900 ©

324,200
343,000

E use with caution

%

4.0
1.8

1.9
1.8
2.1
22

29
3.4
25

5.5
27

1.7

1.1

24
3.4

Total

11,638,500
12,267,200
23,905,700

1,967,300
2,054,600
4,273,000
4,984,000
10,626,900

14,244,900
2,447,800
6,578,100

5,078,100
9,190,200

4,177,900

5,104,600

13,673,100
10,032,600



Sex of Respondent
Males

Females

Total

Age Group
15-19 years
20-24 years
25-34 years
35-44 years
45 years and over

Marital Status

Living common-law or married
Widowed, divorced or separated
Single, never married

Highest Level of Education

Less than secondary

Completed secondary

Completed community college,
technical college, CEGEP or
nurse's college

Completed university or teacher's cc

Labour Force Status
Working at a job or business
Looking for Work or Other

Table 6. 2003 Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey
Profile of Tobacco Use, Beliefs About Smoking in Bars and Taverns, for Canada

Do you think that smoking should...

not be allowed in

any section %
3,496,300 31.9
4,125,700 36.4
7,622,000 34.2
459,100 24.0
523,100 26.0
1,219,100 29.4
1,599,800 33.8
3,820,900 40.3
4,864,500 37.0
805,400 36.4
1,692,200 26.5
1,491,900 327
2,869,600 33.1
1,220,200 31.0
1,875,400 38.9
4,150,600 317
3,413,800 37.8

be allowed only
in enclosed section

2,626,300
3,147,700
5,774,000

547,800
431,500
1,027,700
1,284,200
2,482,800

3,543,600
554,800
1,599,900

1,086,900
2,089,300

1,122,500
1,423,100

3,477,100
2,268,300

%

24.0
27.8
25.9

28.7
21.5
24.8
271
26.2

27.0
25.1
25.0

23.9
241

28.5
29.5

26.5
25.1

be allowed only
in smoking section

1,716,600
1,848,400
3,565,000

362,100
305,200
608,100
797,000
1,492,700

2,000,500
362,600
1,101,200

821,400
1,358,200

580,200
779,200

2,135,700
1,399,700

%

15.7
16.3
16.0

19.0
15.2
14.6
16.8
15.7

15.2
16.4
17.2

18.0
15.6

14.7
16.2

16.3
15.5

be allowed in
all sections

3,118,400
2,214,700
5,333,100

540,300
748,800
1,296,000
1,055,100
1,692,800

2,737,500
489,700
1,996,000

1,156,400
2,361,800

1,012,700
738,800

3,345,600
1,955,800

%

28.5
19.5
23.9

28.3
37.3
31.2
22.3
17.8

20.8
221
31.2

254
27.2

25.7
15.3

25.5
21.6

Total

10,957,700
11,336,500
22,294,200

1,909,400
2,008,600
4,150,900
4,736,200
9,489,200

13,146,100
2,212,500
6,389,300

4,556,600
8,678,800

3,935,600
4,816,600

13,108,900
9,037,500



Sex of Respondent
Males

Females

Total

Age Group
15-44 years
45 years and over

Table 7. 2003 Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey, Cycle 2

Profile of Marijuana Use for Current Smokers, for Canada

Have you ever used or tried marijuana, cannabis or hashish?

Yes, just once

186,700 ©
173,700 £
360,400 ©

230,900 ©
129,400 ©

%

6.0
6.9
6.4

6.3
6.5

Yes, more
than once

1,793,500
1,213,700
3,007,200

2,343,800
663,400

%

57.5
48.4
53.5

64.3
33.5

Total
Current Smokers

3,116,800
2,506,200
5,623,000

3,642,400
1,980,600

E use with caution



Concepts and Definitions

Since the Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey is conducted over the telephone, easy to
understand terminology is used throughout the questionnaire to avoid long explanations. Some
standard concepts and definitions should be used in the analysis and interpretation of this data.
The survey questions were designed with these definitions in mind.

Current Smoking Status

1) Daily smoker: A person who currently smokes cigarettes every day.

2) Non-daily smoker: A person who currently smokes cigarettes, but not every day.
3) Non-smoker: A person who currently does not smoke cigarettes.

4) Current smoker: A person who currently smokes cigarettes daily or occasionally.

Smoking History

1) Former smoker: A person who has smoked at least 100 cigarettes in his life, but
currently does not smoke.

2) Experimental smoker: A person who has smoked at least one cigarette, but less than 100
cigarettes, and currently does not smoke cigarettes.

3) Lifetime abstainer: A person who has never smoked cigarettes at all.

4) Ever smoker: A person who is a current smoker or a former smoker.

5) Never smoker: A person who was an experimental smoker or who is a lifetime
abstainer.

Smoking Prevalence

Proportion of population which smokes cigarettes at the current time.

True age versus roster age

Information about the respondent’s age is obtained from two sources: from a household
respondent who provided the age of all the household members (roster age), and later, at the end
of the interview, directly from the individual respondent who is asked his/her birth date. The true
age (DVAGE) is derived from the birth date, and only when the date is not available is the roster
age used. Usually, there are some cases of discrepancy between the roster age and the true age.
While roster age determines the flow of questions and the editing of the file, on the final edited file
the age variables refer to true age.



